1/1
IFC-Bank of Italy Workshop on “Data Science in Central Banking: Applications and tools”
14-17 February 2022
Big data analytics on real time gross settlement data
for tracking corporate activity1
Mohammad Khoyrul Hidayat, Amin Endah Sulistiawati and Alvin Andhika Zulen,
Bank Indonesia
1 This contribution was prepared for the workshop. The views expressed are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Bank of Italy, the BIS, the IFC or the other central

Settlement
Time
Transaction Type Code
(TTC) Sender Bank Receiver Bank Nominal Block 4
Transaction
settlement
time
(MM/DD/YYYY
HH:mm)
RTGS transaction code
100 : Transaction o/b of
customer
101 : Transaction o/b of
customer (w/o account)
111 : Forex Buy/Sell
112 : Interbank Money
Market
Etc.
Sender’s Bank
SWIFT Code (BIC)
e.g.: CEINAIDJA
Receiver’s Bank
SWIFT Code
(BIC)
e.g.: BMRIIDJA
Transaction
amount in
Indonesian
Rupiah
Transaction
message, sent by
Sender Bank into
BI-RTGS system
Transaction Message (Block 4) on data sample, shown in Table 2, is a free text of
transaction message filled by sender bank into the system. We highlight on the line
text preceded by code 50K for ordering customer information, 59 for beneficiary
information and 70K for remittance information. Customer or beneficiary information
may consist of account number, corporation name and/or address. Each transaction
can have various ways of writing Blok 4 as we do not specify the standard. Hence, to
extract this information is another challenge that we will discuss on the next chapter.
4
BI-RTGS Data Sample
Table 2
Settlement Time TTC Sender
Bank
Receiver
Bank Nominal Block 4
5/2/2018 13:35 100 DXXXIDJA MXXXIDJA 4,000,000,000.00 :20:02RE201804304660#:23B:CRED#:23E:SDVA#:
32A:180502IDR4000000000,00#
:50K:PAM LYONNAISE JAYA,PT#JL.
JEND GATOT SUBROTO KAV 51-
52#10270 JAKARTA
PUSAT#INDONESIA#:52D:BANK DXXX
JAKARTA INDONESIA#
:53A:/D/521067000990#DXXXIDJA#:57A:/C/5200
08000990#MXXXIDJA#